at/before the beginning of the lease term, and any initial direct costs. A lease
asset is amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the
underlying asset and reported as an amortization expense. As a result of this
Statement the hospital has recognized significant additional assets and
liabilities associated with leases on the Combined Statement of Net Position
as of June 30, 2022.

Impact on Previously Reported Results – The provisions of GASB Statement
No. 87 do not materially impact the amount of expense the hospital recognizes.
The primary impact of adopting the new standard is the reclassification of
capital assets from property and equipment to right-of-use lease assets and the
reclassification of the corresponding lease liability from debt to other current
and long-term liabilities. Additionally, leases previously classified as operating
leases are presented on the Combined Statement of Net Position as capital
assets and lease liabilities.

The following table presents a recast of selected Combined Statement of Net
Position items as of June 30, 2021, after giving effect to the adoption of GASB
Statement No. 87:

As Previously As
Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Assets
Other receivables $ 3,146,988 $ 46,948 $ 3,193,936
Lease receivable - current 0 1,223,460 1,223,460
Capital assets, net 121,602,788 13,325,077 134,927,865
Lease receivable - net of current 0 2,533,156 2,533,156
Liabilities and Net Position
Current portion of long-term debt 4,032,889 (580,060) 3,452,829
Current portion of lease liabilities 0 2,042,704 2,042,704
Interest payable 137,992 25,248 163,240
Long-term lease liabilities 0 13,527,820 13,527,820
Long-term debt 25,356,595 (1,372,539) 23,984,056
Deferred inflows - leases 0 3,583,272 3,583,272
Total net position $ 236,023,699 $ (97,804) $ 235,925,895

C. Patient Service Revenue and Accounts Receivable

The hospital has agreements with various third-party payers that provide for
payments to the hospital at amounts different from established rates. The

99

difference between the rates charged and the estimated payments from third-
party payers is recorded as a reduction of gross patient service charges.
Revenue for patient service charges has been adjusted to the amounts
estimated to be receivable under third-party payer arrangements. Amounts
recorded under these contractual arrangements are subject to review and final
determination by various program intermediaries. Management believes that